us depict several scenarios to find the extreme values for each parameter. Let us consider a

50% benefit sharing between service provider and user.

The worst-case values are economically unfeasible from any point of view. The average case

has a payback of 12.9 years and overall annual incomes per dwelling of 220 €/year to be shared

equally between consumer and service provider. The best-case values give a payback time of

just 1,7 years and total incomes of 570 €/y. In between these two extreme and unlikely cases

frESCO – D3.2. Mapping of the interactions between stakeholders and accompanying cash flows Page 41

there is a variety of scenarios that can be assessed with a sensitivity analysis per main involved

factor, always starting from the general average case and aiming at a minimum 11-year

payback time. The following table shows the boundary max. and min. range values, the best

and worst cases, the average case and the optimal case or combination of factors to reach this

minimum 11-year payback time.

Table 6. Max and min values, average, worst, best and optimal case scenarios for economic feasibility of
frESCO energy services.

Factor
Min

values
Max

values
best
case

worst
case

Average
case

Optimal
case for
payback

Upfront costs in €/dwelling 451 € 1.082 € 451 € 1.082 € 767 € 600 €

Operation costs per year in €/y 35.000 € 70.000 € 35.000 € 70.000 € 52.500 € 52.500 €
ICT operation and Hw Maintenance costs in
€/dwelling 70 € 140 € 70 € 140 € 105 € 100 €

% share for ESCO / Aggregator 60% 30% 60% 30% 50% 54%
average dwelling electricity consumption
per year  in kWh/year 3,000 8,500 8,500 3,000 4,500 5,500
average variable cost of electricity in € /
kWh (taxes included) 0,10 € 0,18 € 0,18 € 0,10 € 0,13 € 0,14 €
average biding price of flexibility in
electricity markets in €/MWh 88 € 139 € 139 € 88 € 114 € 114 €

Number of consumers/prosumers 1,000 10,000 10,000 1,000 3,000 3,000

Payback (years)
No

payback 35,1 1,7
No

payback 178 11

 Upfront costs: The average case shows a maximum upfront cost below 600 €/dwelling

to ensure payback below 11 years. This target is lower than the average upfront costs

calculated of 767 €/dwelling, so an effort to reduce these costs about 22% should be

made. This is a very influencing factor in the feasibility equation and should be given a

high priority.

 Operation costs: Operation costs should be kept around 20,000 €/year which is below

the minimum estimated cost of 35,500 €/y. This can be achieved by increasing the

number of users while keeping the operation cost constant.